Other long-term liabilities 14 33 8 14
   Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2,304 1,457 2,279 2,304
   Deferred tax liabilities 381 488 297 381
   Other provisions 2,364 1,961 2,563 2,364
Total long-term liabilities 7,359 5,514 6,488 6,413
Current liabilities
   Current interest-bearing liabilities 1,543 1,620 1,051 1,121
   Accounts payable 4,395 4,690 5,164 4,395
   Tax liabilities 94
   Invoiced revenues not worked-up 6,313 6,431 6,311 6,313
   Accrued expenses and prepaid income 3,268 3,173 3,452 3,268
   Provisions 46 30 68 46
   Other current liabilities 1,223 1,320 1,520 1,223
   Liabilities attributable to assets held for sale 575 575
Total current liabilities 17,363 17,358 17,566 16,941
Total liabilities 24,721 22,872 24,054 23,354
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 27,416 27,803 27,001 26,052

1) Includes short-term investments with maturities exceeding three months, see also cash-flow statement.
2) Shows how the balance sheet would have looked if NCC had still applied IAS 17 instead of IFRS 16.

14

Condensed changes in shareholders’ equity, Group

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Shareholders´ Non-controlling Non-controlling
SEK M equity interests interests
Opening balance, January 1st 2,931 17 2,948 5,167 12 5,179
  Total comprehensive income -247 -2 -249 -248 -2 -250
  Dividend -5 -5
  Performance based incentive program 1 1 1 1
Closing balance 2,685 10 2,695 4,921 10 4,931

Mar. 31, 2018Mar. 31, 2019

If the principles for accounting for pensions, IAS19, applied before 1 January 2013, had been used, the equity would have been SEK 2,815 M higher and net debt SEK 2,304
M lower at March 31 2019.

Total
shareholders'

equity
Shareholders'

equity

Total
shareholders'

equity

2019 2018 Apr. 18- 2018
Proforma excl
IFRS 16 2019

SEK M Jan.-Mar. Jan.-Mar. Mar. 19 Jan.-Dec Jan.-Mar.
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Profit / loss after financial items -370 -372 -847 -849 -365
   Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 252 119 1,770 1,637 85
   Taxes paid -97 -141 -10 -53 -97
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital -216 -394 913 735 -378

   Divestment of property projects 429 190 1,675 1,436 429
   Gross investments in property projects -638 -546 -2,693 -2,602 -638
   Other changes in working capital 478 166 367 55 478
Cash flow from changes in working capital 270 -190 -651 -1,110 270

Cash flow from operating activities 54 -584 263 -375 -108

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Acquisition/Sale of subsidiaries and other holdings Note 4 1 14 49 62 1
   Acquisition/Sale of tangible fixed assets -188 -232 -758 -802 -188
   Acquisition/Sale of other fixed assets -7 -13 -36 -42 -7
Cash flow from investing activities -194 -231 -744 -782 -194

Cash flow before financing -140 -815 -482 -1,157 -302

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash flow from financing activities 1) -196 424 -196 -717 -34

Cash flow during the period -336 -391 -1,820 -1,874 -336